AGENDA
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee
Tuesday, March 27, 2006, 7-9 PM
Capitol Hill Towers (900 G St, NE)
Community Room

**This meeting will have an American Sign Language Interpreter present**

7:00 pm Call toorder

7:02

7:12

724

724

8:34

Community Comments (2 minutes each)

Ongoing Status Reports:

1. H Street Upzoning Moratorium (Rich Luna) (3 minutes)

2. 200 H (Jeff Fletcher) (3 minutes)

3. Vacant Properties (Heather Scott) (3 minutes)

4. Higoric Digtrict Creation/Expansion (Drew Ronneberg) (3 minutes)

Old Business - None

New Business
1. BZA 17610 (1404 Constitution Ave NE). The owner isrequesting a specia exception to

Section 403.2 to allow the construction of a basement addition beneath the existing
structure at 1404 Constitution Avenue NE. The existing row dwelling is currently a non-
conforming structure. (25 minutes)

BZA 17611 (314 12" St NE). The owner/applicant is requesting a special exception to
allow the construction of a garage, not meeting lot occupancy requirements (Section
403.2 of the DC Zoning Code). The existing row dwelling is currently a non-conforming
structure. (25 minutes)

. Clarification of DCRA requirements for Charter Schools. When Appletree applied for

building permits at the 12" St. site, they did not have a Public Charter School Board
approved school for that location. Thisisof concern to the community because charter
schools are alowed much more intensive land usage than other usesin residential
digtricts. If aschool is not approved, the neighborhood is left with abuilding that is out
of character with the neighborhood and it will not be used as a school. Currently, ANC
6A does not know if DCRA requires charter school devel opersto show that the proposed
useisredlistic or that they are in negotiations for an approved school campus. (10
minutes)

1225 Wylie St NE. lllegal construction was reported even after a stop work order was
issued at the property. Residents areinterested in preventing illegal construction in future
cases. (10 minutes)

5. 423 18" St. NE. Discussion of condo warranties. (10 minutes)

Additional Community Comment (time per mitting)

Everyoneiswelcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 431-4305.
khkkkkhkkhhkhkhkkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhhhkhdhhhkhkhdhhhkhddhhhkhkddhhdkhkrdkxx*x%

Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/

Sign up for automated meeting reminders and community listserv at
http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6al
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Form 120 — Exhibit 1
(Revised 04/29/02) Case No. - l’l (ol 0
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 80
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA —
APPLICATION

Notice: Click Here for Application Form Instructions

Pursuant to Sections §3103.2 - Use Variance, §3103.2 - Area Variance and/or §3104.1 - Special Exception of Title 11 DCMR - Zoning
Regulatiens an application is hereby made, tite details of which are as follows:

Address{es)* Sequare(s)* Lot No{s)* D%s(;?ll?fi* Relief Being Sought* Section No{s)*
1404 Constitution Ave NE 1055 43 R4 Special Exception 223
Present Use of Preperty:® Single Family Dwelling
Proposed Use of Property:* Single Family Dwelling
Owner of Property:* Leslie Nayman and Brian Paxsun I Telephone No.:* (202)547-1506
Address:* | 1404 Constitution Ave NE | City:* | Washinglon l State:* | DC 1 Zip:* I 20002

Written paragraph specifically stating the "who, what, and where of the propesed action(s}". This will serve as the Public

Hearing Netice:*

The owner/applicants request a special exception of the DCMR 11 to alfow the construction of a basement addition beneath the existing
structure at 1444 Constitution Avenue NE. The existing row dwelling is currently non-conforming for lot coverage.

Estimated Advisory Neigkberheod Cemunission AQ:
Construction Cast: $100.000.0¢ Single-Member District(s):* 5A04

- - — — =
Da:e:*] 12/12/2006 Signature: ] S 2, & s —7;/74_,
* The Owner of the Property for which the application is made or his/her authorized agent. In the event an authorized agent

files an application on the behalf of the Owner, a letter signed by the Cwner authorizing the agent to act on his/her behaif
shall accompany the notice of application.

To be notified of hearing and decisioi:
{Owner or Authorized Agent*}
Name:* i Jennifer Fowler
Address:* I 1742 I Street SC ! City:* IWashingtun | State:* | DC i Zip:* r 20003
Phone No.o™ l {202)546-0896 Fax Na.: | E-Mail: Ijennifer@{m\’ier—architecrs.com

ANY APPLICATION THAT IS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE iINSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK OF THI5 FORM
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

htp:/fwww.dcoz.dc.gov/services/apps/form_120_Application.asp s 12/12/2006
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Form 135 — Side 1
{Revised 03/15/02) Case No.

I

ZONING SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM

Project Address(es)” Square(s)* | Lot No{s)* Zoning Districts* ANC(s)/Single Member District(s)*
1404 Constitution Ave NE 1055 43 R-1-B 6A04

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned agent hereby certiftes that the following zoning refief is required from the Board af Zoning Adjustment in this
matter puriuant to:

Relief Sought™ 7 | §3103.2 - Use Variance | i) [§3103.2 - Area Variance | [w! | §3104.1-Special Exception

Pursuant to Subsections 223

Pursuant to 11 DCMR §3113.2, the undersigned agent certifies that:

1. the agent is duly licensed to practice law or architecture i the District of Columbia;
2. the agent is currently in good standing and etherwise entitled to practice kaw er architecture in the District of Calumbia; and
3. the applicant is entitled 1o apply for the variance or special exception seught for the reasens stated in the application.

The undersigned agent and owrier acknowledge that they are assuming the risk that the owner may require additional er different zoning
relief from that which is self-certified in erder to obtain, for the abave-referenced project, any building permit, certificate of occupancy, or
other administrative determination based upon the Zoning Regulations and Map. Any approval of the application by the Board of Zoning
Adjustment does not constitute a Board finding that the relief sought is the relief required to ohtain such permit, certification, or
determination.

The undersigned agent and owner further acknowledge that any person aggrieved by the issuance of any permit, certificate. or
determination for which the requested zoning relief is a prerequisite may appeal that permit, certificate, or determination on the grounds
that additional er different zoning relief is required.

The undersigned agent and owner hereby hold the District of Columbia Office of Zoning and Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs harmless from any liability for failure of the undersigned to seek coniplete and proper zoning relief from the Board of Zoning
Adjustment.

s e

The undersigned ewner hereby authorizes the undersigned agent to act on the gwner's behalf in this matter.

Owners Signature 7_}’//ﬂ ?___,}4" Ld/y\_é«--z__,__.-——Owru:r’s Narne Leslie Nayman and Brian Paxson
Agent Signature / ‘g;_/’——\ Agent Name Tenmifer Fowler

i ite
Date* | 12/12/2006 W BC Bar No. ar Architect 100403

Registraton INo.

OFFICE OF ZONING DETERMINATION
{DCMA Title 11 §3113.2)

Based upon review of the applicatio.n and sell-certification, this application is

] Accepted for filing.

M Referred to the Office of the Zoning Administrator, Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, for determination of proper
zaning relief required.

3 Rejected for failure to comply with the provisions aof
[} DCMR Tide 11 §3113.2; o
[} DCMR Tite 11 Zoning Regulations.

Explanation
Signature: i | Date I
Jurrily R, Kress, FAEA - Director 441 4th Street, N.W. Ste, 210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001
District of Celumbia Office of Zening (202) 727-6311  *  {202) 727-6072 fax * www.dcoz.dc.gov

http://www.dcoz.dc.gov/services/apps/form -135.asp 12/12/2006
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Form 135 — Side 2

INSTRUCTIONS
Any request for self-certification that is not completed in accordance with the following instructions shall not
be accepted. '

1. Al self-certification applications shall be made on Form 135, All certification forms must be
completely filled out (front and back) and be typewritten or printed legibly. All information shali be
furnished by the applicant. If additional space is necessary, use separate sheets of paper to complete
this form.

2. Complele one self-certification form for each application filed. Present this form with the Form 120
Applicatior: to the Office of Zoning. 441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 210, Washington. D.C. 20001

ITEM EXISTING  MINIMUM MAXIMUM  PROVIDED BY VARIANCE
CONDITIONS REQUIRED ALLOWED PROPOSED Deviation/Percent
CONSTRUCTION
Lot Area 1089.4 SF 1800 SF N/A No Change N/A
(sq. 1)
Lot Width 16.3' 18.0' - |NA No Change N/A
(ft. to the tenth) '
Lot Occupancy 727 SF- 66.7% |N/A 653.6 SF-60% | No Change 734 SF-6.7%
(building arca/lot
Floor Area Ratio N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{floor area/lot area)
Parking Spaces N/A N/A. N/A N/A N/A
(number}
Loading Berths N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{number and size
Front Yard N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(ft. to the tenth)
Rear Yard 22.2 20.0 N/A No Change N/A
(ft. to the tenth) _
Side Yard N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{ft. to the tenth)
Court, Open 4.1 6.0' N/A No Change N/A
{width by depth
Court, Closed N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{(width by depth
Height 23.0 N/A 40.00 No Change N/A
(ft. to the tenth)

http://www.dcoz.dc.gov/services/apps/form_135.asp 12/12/2006



Burden of Proof
Special Exception Application

1404 Constitution Avenue NE

To:

From:

Date:

The Office of Zoning

Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South

441 4™ Street, NW

Washington DC 20001

Leslie Nayman and Brian Paxson
Owner/Applicants

1404 Constitution Avenue NE
Washington, BDC 20002

December 12, 2006

Subject : BZA Application No. - Nayman/Paxson Addition

1404 Constitution Avenue NE (Square 1055, Lot 43)

Lestie Nayman and Brian Paxson, owners and residents of 1404
Constitution Avenue NE, hereby apply for a special exception to construct a new
basement addition beneath their existing single family row dwelling. The aspects of
the proposed project that falls outside the current zoning regulations is as follows:

The proposed basement addition is to a structure that is currently non-conforming
with regards to lot occupancy. The existing lot occupancy is 66. 7%, which is 6.7%
over the allowed lot occupancy for a row house in the R-4 zoning district (11 DCMR

AT e omgn
4Uo.L),; aria

The proposed basement addition maintains the existing cpen couit at four foot one
inch (4.1)wide, rather than the six (6) foot minimum width of an open court required -
for a one-family dwelling in an R-4 zone (11 DCMR 406 ).

Summary:

A. This special exception qualifies under 11 DCMR Section 223 because the lot
occupancy for the R-4 does not exceed 70% (11 DCMR 223.3), and the
addition will not have a substantially adverse affect on the light, air, use or
enjoyment of any abutting or adjacent dwelling or property (11 DCMR 223.2).

B. The proposed basement addition is entirely beneath the existing structure.

Bases for Grant of Special Exception

Section 223 provides relief based on satisfying specific criteria under which
additions to single-family dwellings may be permitted with a residential district.
Those criteria are addressed separately below:



(c)

2231 An addition to a one-family dwelling or flat in those Residence Districts where
a flat is permitted that does not comply with all of the applicable area requirements
of sections 401, 403,404, 405, 406 and 2001.3 shall be permitted as a special
exception if approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment under section 3104,
subject to the provisions of this section.

The basement addition is to an existing single-family residence that is currently not
in conformance with Section 403.2 (lot occupancy}.

The proposed basement addition will be entirely beneath the existing structure. The
existing structure has a lot coverage of 66.7 percent, which will remain the same
with the proposed addition. This is 8.7 percentage points over the matter-of-right ot
occupancy allowed in the R-4 district, but is below the 70% allowed by Section
223.3 as a special exception.

223 2 The addition shall not have a substantially adverse affect on the use or
enjoyment of any abutting or adjacent dwelling or property, in particular:

(a) The light and air available to neighboring properties shall not be
unduly affected.

The proposed basement addition will be entirely beneath the existing
structure, thus it will have no impact on the light and air of the adjacent
properties. '

The adjacent neighbors at 1402 and 1406 Constitution Avenue have
provided letters in support of the proposed addition. '

e 4 T LIl

{b) The privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring properties shall not
be unduly compromised '

The proposed basement addition will be entirely beneath the exisling
structure, thus it will have no impact on the use and enjoyment of the
adjacent properties.

The basement addition will include one window at the rear which will look
out onto the existing dog leg and new basement areaway. This window will
not offer any views beyond the applicants’ property.

The basement addition wilt include one window at the front which will look
out onto the front garden. This window will not allow any views of the
adjacent properties.

The adjacent neighbors at 1402 and 1406 Constitution Avenue have
provided letters in support of the proposed addition.

The addition, together with the original building, as viewed from the
street, alley, or other public way, shall not substantially visually intrude
upon the character, scale and pattern of houses along the subject
street frontage



December 12, 2006

Board of Zoning Adjustment
Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South

441 4" Street, NW

Washington DC 20001

Re:  BZA Zoning Application No.
(Application of Leslie Nayman and Brian Paxson, 1404 Constitution Avenue NE)

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment:
We authorize our architect, Jennifer Cox Fowler, A.LA. to act as our agent regarding the

BZA Zoning application for 1404 Constitution Avenue NE.

Sincerely,

e

Leslie Nayman
Owner/Applicant

1404 Constitution Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002

-

. ~F

Brian Paxson
Owner/Applicant

1404 Constitution Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002



1404 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NE

VIEW TOWARDS 14™ STREET VIEW TOWARDS N. CAROLINA




ALLEY VIEW TO THE EAST ALLEY VIEW TO THE WEST




DEAD-END ALLEY AT 14" STREET

VIEW FROM DEAD-END ALLEY TO THE EAST




VIEW TO THE NORTH

VIEW OF MAIN ALLEY FROM THE SOUTH END




November 27, 2006

Board of Zoning Adjustment
Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South

441 4™ Street, NW

Washington DC 20001

Re:  BZA Zoning Application No.
{Application of Leslie Nayman and Brian Paxson, 1404 Constitution Avenue NE)

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment:

| am the adjacent property owner at 1402 Constitution Avenue NE. My neighbors Leslie
Nayman and Brian Paxson are seeking a special exception of the District of Columbia
zoning laws to construct a basement beneath their existing row dwefling. | understand that
a special exception is necessary because the existing structure is currently non-conforming.
They have shared the drawings of the proposed basement that wil! be submitted with their
application to the BZA.

| have reviewed the materials and approve the proposed basement. | recommend that BZA
grant the request for a speciai exception.

Sincerely,

CleciCa e

J cawn Ll \<)b"’)"kf’ﬂnowner

1402 Constitution Avenue NF
Washington, DC 20002
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Page 1 of |

Fore 120 - Exfibit 4 ’] b l\
Case Mo. l

{(Ravised 04/29/02)

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSBSTHENT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMELA

APPLICATION

- fur Applicadon Form [nsirucdons

Noties: Click [

Farsuant v Secitons §3403.2 — Ese Variapce, $310572 — Ares Vardance and/or §3104.1 - Special Exeeption of Fitle I IMOME - foning
fegubafions an applicstion is hereby made, the defails of which ure as follows:

Address{esy® Square(s)™ Lot Noisi™ D{i?:?i Relief Beiag Soughi™ . Segtion Mois)®
314 12vh Street NE Y84 i3 R-4 Speeial Bxception 113
Present Use of Propertyv:® Stngte Frmily Duelling
Fropused Eye of Properiy:® Sipgle Family Dwelling
Owner of Propertys® dun wnd Judie Mitchiner l Telephane Noo~ ' {22478 3428
Address® | 384 {21 Srreet NE Cityr® \mﬂ;h‘mghm [bt:xie:" i B i AT {‘ U2
Weitien paeageaph specifivally siating the "whe, what, and where of the proposed setion{s}'. This will serve as the Puhlic

Hearing Motieer™

The swneriappicants request a special exception w allow the consiruction of & garage, not weeting lof accupapey requivements {(secting
403} The existing rew dwelling is carrently 2 conforminiy stroctore,

i‘ﬁfmsaisill ) Gt D) Advisery Seishborhood Commission 6A0S
Capstraction Cost: Single- W};szncl{\

Erater® | 1272172406 i Signature: 1 f/g‘//c,‘?%& /i‘d

“ The Owaar of the Proparty for which the applization Is made or bi iafwr authorized agoent, {o ik ovont o 1)
files an apphication on he behall of the Ownaar, a ietter slgned by the Cwner authorizing the sgant to act on Rigiher tehalf
shall accompany the notice of application.

To be notifled of hearing and desision:
{Owner or Authorized Agsnt™)

MNamg” ! deanifer Fowler
; ! ] N D
Adddress® CHT4Z B REecer SE [ ENE TN l Washington j Statess | DO Laget 2000
b i ] -
Fhone Na. ™ (2UDR6-08% i I o g D E-Nak | ienniterd fowler-nrchitects com

ANY APPLICATION THAT I8 NOT COMPLETEDR 1 ACCORDARDE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS ON T

WLL BIGY BE aQUEFTED,

e o

http://www.dcoz.de.gov/services/apps/form_120_Application.asp 12/21/2006
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Form 1356 — Side 1

{Revised 03/15/02} Gase Ne.
IR - - e v g, &
ZORING SELF.CERTIFICATION FORWY
Project Address{es)® Squareis)® | Lot Nalsp® Zoring Districes® ANCEs)Single Member Districtis)®
314 1 1th Street NE 486 53 R-4 ANC aAGS
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned sgent hereby certifies that the following zoning retiefis required from the Boeard of Zening Adjustmentin Eleis
matier pursuant o

Rebie! Seuuhi® ; §3103.2 - E'se Variance ) B3143.2 - Area Yariance W | §3104.0-8pecial Eaceplion

Brernpmn? f0 Subsections

Pursuané to 18 DOMR §3113.2, the undersigned agent certifies that:

1. the agent is duly licensed to practiee law or architecture in the Ristrier of Columbia:
2. the agent is currently in good standing and otherwise entitled to practice law or architecture in the District of Colwonbiag and
3. the applicant is entitled i apply tor fhe variance or special exception sought for the reasens stated in the application.

The undersigned agent and owner acknowledge thar they are assuming the visk (hat the owner may reguire wdditional or different zonkng
veliel from thit which is seif-certified in order to obtain, for the above-referenced project, any building permif, certificate of oceupaney, or
other administrative detereination based upon the Zoning Regulations and Map. Any approval of the application by the Bourd of Zowing
Adjusement does ol constitute & Board finding that the relicf sought is the relief required io abtain such permit. certification, or
determination,

The undersioned agent and awner furiher acknowledge that any persen aggrieved by the issmance of any permit, cerlificate, ar
determination lor which the requested zoning refief is 5 prerequisite may appex! that permit, certificaic, or determination on the grovnils
that additional or differeat roning rekiet is required.

“The undersigned agent and owner herehy hold the District of Columbix Office of Zoning and Depariment of Consumer and Reguiatory
Affairs harmless frem auy lability for failure of the undersigned fo seek complete and proper zoning reliet from the Board of Zoning
Adjusement.

The undersigned twner hef;-,h)' authorizes the undersigned agent to act on the owner's hehalfin this mukiter.

s
Owners Signatere '/ff; M ;}5% Orwener's Maie Jon and Julie Michiner

Agent Sipnature W" A Agent Name Fenniter Fowler

o - . Architest
ate® | 127217 U ar N : S 4G
Date 127217200 D Bar Na. 01 Revistration Na. 004063

OFFICE OF ZONING DETERMHATION
(DOME Tide 17 5300

Bused wpon review af the application and sclf-certification, this application is

1 b Aceepted for filing.

i 1 Referred to the Office of the Zoning Administrator, Department of Consumer and Regulstory Affairs, for deterndnation of proper
41 roning relief required.

“1 { Rejected far failare to comply with the provisions of
DOMR Title FU§3E13.25 0r

ng DOYR Title 11 Zaning Regulations.

Explanatien

- I
Signature: I i Dute

241 dh Sereet, N.W. Ste. 210-8, Washingion, D.C. 20601

Jervily R, Kress, AR - Diregtay
(202) 7ET-63011 % (202) 727-6072 Tax ¢ www. deosdo.gov

Disirief of € rdombla Officr of Zondag

http:/fwww.dcoz.de.goviservices/apps/form_135.asp 1212112006
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Form 135 — Side 2

INSTRUCTIQNS

Any request for self-certification that is not completed in accordance with the following Tnstructions shall net
be accepred.

1. All self-certification applications shall be made on Form 135, All certification forms must be
completely filled out {front and back) and be typewritten or printed legibly. All information shall be
fumished by the applicant. If additional space is nccessary, use separate sheets of paper to complete
this form. ‘

2. Complete one self-certification form for each application filed. Present this form with the Form 120
Application o the Office of Zoning, 441 4th Street, NW ., Suite 210, Washington, D.C. 26001
ITEM ERIBTING AHRTREURE BMEANIMEI NG PROYIHIED BY VARIANCE
CONDITIONS  HEGUIRED ALLOWED PROFOSED treviaton/Perveut
{PUNETIE COVION
Lot Area 2150.33 SF 1300 SF N/A ~o Change N/ A
{sq. ft.)
Lot Widih 18.47 8. N/A o Change M/A
{ft. to the teath)}
Lot Occupancy 1138.4 S¢- NIA 1290.258F- 1499.8 SF-69.7%  {9.7%
{(building area/lot | 32.9% 60%
Fiaor Avea Ratio | N/A N/A IN/A A MiA
{floor area/lot
area)
Parking Spaces 1 N/A N/A 1 NiA
{number}
Loading Berths N/A N/A N/A N/A MiA

(number and size

Front Yard N/A N/A N4 N/A A
{ft. to the tenth)

Rear Yard S6.00 0.0 NIA No Change MIA
{ft. to the tenth)

Side Yard N/A N/A A /A MiA
{ft. to the tenth}

{lourt, Open N/A N/A A NiA NIA
(width by depth

Court, Closed N/A N/A Ina N/A N/A
{width by depth

Height RTINS N/A 40.0 No Change NiA
(ft. to the tenth)

hitp://www.dcoz.dc.gov/services/apps/form _135.asp 12/21/2606



Burden of Proof
Special Exception Application

314 12" Street NE

To:

From:

Date:

Subject :

The Office of Zoning

Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South

441 4™ Street, NW

Washington DC 20001

Jon and Julie Mitchiner
Owner/Applicants

314 12th Street NE
Washington, DC 20002

December 21, 2006

BZA Application No. - Mitchiner Garage
314 12th Street NE (Square 986, Lot 53)

Jon and Julie Mitchiner, owners and residents of 314 12" Street NE, apply for a special
exception to build a one-story garage in the rear of their existing row house. The aspect
of the proposed project that falls outside the current zoning regulation is as follows:

The proposed construction raises the fot occupancy from 52.9% to 69.7%,. which
is 9.7% over the allowed lot occupancy for a row-house in the R-4 Zoning District (11
DCMR 403.2) and 16.8% over the existing ot occupancy.

.. Summary

A.

Special exception qualifies under 11 DCMR Section 223 because the lot
occupancy for the R-4 does not exceed 70% {11 DCMR 223.3) and the
garage will not have a substantially adverse affect on the use or enjoyment of
any abutting or adjacent dwelling or property (11 DCMR 223.2 and 11 DCMR
2500.9).

The proposed garage is a replacement of an original garage that was
previously demolished. The new garage will be in the exact footprint of the
original garage.

The proposed garage will improve both the aesthetics and the functionality of
space. It will be similar in size and style to the existing garages on the block
and in the vicinity.

The proposed garage, along with the existing dwelling approximates the
current lot coverage of the adjacent properties.



11. Bases for Grant of Special Exception

Section 223 provides relief based on satisfying specific criteria under which additions to
single- family dwellings may be permitted with a residential district. Those criteria are
addressed separately below:

223. I An addition to a one-family dwelling or fiat, in those Residence Districts
where a flat is permitted, that does not comply with all of the applicable area
requirements of §§ 401, 403, 404, 405, 406 and 2001.3 shall be permitted as a
special exception If approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment under § 3704,
subject to the provisions of this section.

The one-story garage is to be an accessory structure to a permitted single-family
residence that is currently in conformance with Section 403.2 (lot occupancy). The
proposed garage will be on the rear (western) portion of the lot. The existing house has
a lot occupancy of 52.9% which will be increased to 69.7% with the proposed garage.
This is a 9.7% increase over the matter-of-right lot occupancy altowed in the R-4 district,
16.8% over the current footprint of the residence, but it is below the 70% allowed by
Section 223.3 as a special exception.

223.2 The addition shall not have a substantially adverse affect on the use or enjoyment
of any abutting or adjacent dweliing or property, in particufar:

(a) The light and air available to neighboring properties shall not be unduly
affected;

Impact on 312 12" Street NE

The project will have virtually no impact on light and air availability of the neighboring
property directly to the south (312 12" Street, NE), because:

a) The proposed garage is directly north of 314 12" St., NE. As such, the shadow
of the proposed garage will fall minimally onto 312 12" Street NE.

b) The garage existing at the rear of 312 12" St.. NE, already casts a shadow over
that property’s backyard. This shadow eclipses any shadow the proposed new
garage may cast.

¢) The new garage will abut an existing garage of similar dimensions at the rear of
312 12" St., NE, which currently has no windows on the side that will abut the

garage.

impact on 316 12" St.. NE

The project will have virtually no impact on light and air availability of the néighboring
property directly to the north (316 12 St., NE), because:



a) The new garage will abut an existing garage of the same dimensions at the rear
of 316 12" St.. NE, which currently has no windows on the side that will abut the

garage.

b) The garage existing at the rear of 316 12" St., NE, already casts a shadow over
that property’s backyard. This shadow eclipses any shadow the proposed new
garage may cast.

Impact on Neighbors Directly West

a.) Directly west of the proposed garage is an existing garage. The distance from
the proposed garage to the existing garage across the alley is 30 feet.

b.) To the south-west is an apartment building, and north-west are homes and an
alley. It is roughly 86 feet to the rear of the nearest house or apartment to the
west. As a result of the distance, the proposed garage will not have an impact on
the light or the avaitability of air of those neighbors.

(b) The privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring properties shall not be

unduly
compromised:

The proposed project will not significantly alter the privacy and enjoyment of neighbors
to the north, scuth or west.

Neighbor to the South (312 12" St.. NE)

Similarly, the project will not impact the privacy or enjoyment of the southern neighbor’s
property, because:

a.) The proposed garage will abut an existing garage of similar dimensions at the
rear of 312 12" St.. NE. There will be no windows along the south property line.

b.) The proposed garage will have French doors facing the garden at 314 o
Street. Because of the privacy fences, these doors will not offer views of the
garden of 312 12" Street.

¢.) The French doors will offer views of the rear of the dwelling at 312 12" Street.
As the garage is not habitable space, the impact on privacy will be minimal. The
amount of visibility will not be more than the existing condition allows.

Neighbor to the North (316 12" St.. NE)

The proposed garage will not unduly compromise the privacy or enjoyment of neighbors
to the north, because:



d.} The proposed garage will abut an existing garage of exact dimensions at the rear
of 316 12" St.. NE. There will be no windows along the north property line.

e.) The proposed garage will have French doors facing the garden at 316 12™
Street. Because of the privacy fences, these doors will not offer views of the
garden of 316 12" Street.

f) The French doors will offer views of the rear of the dwelling at 316 12™ Street.

As the garage is not habitable space, the impact on privacy will be minimal. The
amount of visibility will not be more than the existing condition allows.

Neighbaors to the West

The project will not impact the privacy of the southern neighbor’'s property, because:

a.) Directly west of the proposed garage is an existing garage. The distance from
the proposed garage to the existing garage across the alley is 30 feet.

b.} To the south-west is an apartment building, and north-west are homes and an
alley. It is roughly 86 feet to the rear of the nearest house or apariment to the
west. As a result of the distance, the proposed garage will not have an impact on
the privacy or enjoyment of those neighbors.

Conclusion

In conclusion, the proposed replacement will not impact on the privacy and enjoyment of
neighbors’ property.

(c) the replacement, together with the original building, as viewed from the street,
alley, or other public way, shall not substantially visually intrude upon the
character, scale and pattern of houses along the subject street fronfage

The garage wili be built in the same style as other garages in the alley and in the
neighborhood, and to a similar scale. It will be made of brick in a similar style to the
home on the property and the other garages in the alley and it will have a roof that
matches the style of the other garages in the alley.

The garage will not be visibie from the front of the house.

(d) In demonstrating compliance with paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this
subsection, the applicant shall use graphical representations such as plans,
photographs, or elevation and section drawings sufficient to represent the
relationship of the proposed addition to adjacent buildings and views from public
ways.



Along with this application, we have included the following items:
a) Photos of the existing house and surroundings;

b} Plan and elevation drawings of proposed garage, including a site plan showing
the relationship of the proposed garage to adjacent buildings.

¢) Official Plat from the DC Office of the Surveyor.

If you require any further clarification or have any guestions regarding the application,
Jon Mitchiner, Julie Mitchiner, and authorized agent Jennifer Fowler, A.LA. are availabie

at any time to discuss them with you.

Thank you,
/'/
P -
-~ 7 et

f’f/%': 5/’//%?
JopRlitchiner
Owner/Applicant
314 12" Street NE

Washington, DC 20002

//',7“__'7
AN 'QL{// B
itchiner .
~Owner/Applicant
1 ™ Street NE

—W¥ashington, DC 20002



October 15, 2006

Board of Zoning Adjustment
Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South

441 4™ Street, NW

Washington DC 20001

Re: BZA Zoning Application No.
(Application of Jon and Julie Mitchiner, 314 12" Street NE)

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment:

We aUthorize our architect, Jennifer Cox Fowler, A LA, to act as our agent regarding the
BZA Zoning application for 314 12" Street NE.

Sincerely,

.-/’

-
,'." L

Jgh Mitchiner
Owner/Applicant

314 12" Street NE
Washington, DC 20002

! Owy@r/Applicant
314 12" Street NE
Washington, DC 20002



REAR VIEW OF 312 12" STREET NE




VIEW TO THE NORTH VIEW TO THE SOUTH

VIEW OF PROPOSED GARAGE SITE FROM ALLEY

(WHERE VAN IS PARKED)




GARAGE AT 316 12" STREET NE




GARAGE DIRECTLY TO WEST

DEAD END ALLEY TO THE SOUTH
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